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Background

WIC: Peer Counseling & WIC: Peer Counseling & 
ongoing BF Promotion ongoing BF Promotion 

=  Increased Breastfeeding =  Increased Breastfeeding 
Initiation & DurationInitiation & Duration



Funding Began April 2004

$14.9 Million Nationally$14.9 Million Nationally

$2.15 Million California$2.15 Million California

$1.7 Million Local Programs$1.7 Million Local Programs



What was Funded

9 Peer Counselor Programs9 Peer Counselor Programs

12 Planning grants12 Planning grants



Criteria for RFA

High African American populationHigh African American population

High Southeast Asian populationHigh Southeast Asian population

Low Breastfeeding RatesLow Breastfeeding Rates



Criteria for Peer Counselors

Current or previous WIC participantCurrent or previous WIC participant

Breastfed 1 baby, preferably for 6 mos.Breastfed 1 baby, preferably for 6 mos.

Receive a minimum of 20 hours training in Receive a minimum of 20 hours training in 
lactation management and counseling skillslactation management and counseling skills

Available by phone to respond to calls outside Available by phone to respond to calls outside 
of normal work hoursof normal work hours



Peer Counseling Models In 
California

Hospital VisitsHospital Visits
Home VisitsHome Visits
Clinic CallingClinic Calling
Father Support ProgramFather Support Program
Mother to Mother Support GroupsMother to Mother Support Groups
Using Employees as Peer CounselorsUsing Employees as Peer Counselors
Hiring Staff from Community Hiring Staff from Community 
OrganizationsOrganizations



Promotora Model
Santa Clara County WIC

1.1. Services and Immigrants Rights Services and Immigrants Rights 
Education Network (SIREN): 5 Spanish Education Network (SIREN): 5 Spanish 
speaking peer counselorsspeaking peer counselors

2.2. Catholic Charities: 4 Vietnamese & Catholic Charities: 4 Vietnamese & 
1 Filipino PC1 Filipino PC



Promotora Model 
Local WIC Agency Responsibilities

Contract responsibilities: progress and Contract responsibilities: progress and 
fiscal reportingfiscal reporting

Training of Peer CounselorsTraining of Peer Counselors

Regular Meetings with Peer CounselorsRegular Meetings with Peer Counselors

IBCLC servicesIBCLC services



Promotora Model 
Community Organization 

Responsibilities

Supervise PCSupervise PC’’ss

TimesheetsTimesheets

Personnel Issues Personnel Issues 



Promotora Model 
Peer Counselor Responsibilities

Call and introduce themselvesCall and introduce themselves

Describe the programDescribe the program

Meet at an existing WIC appt.Meet at an existing WIC appt.

Meet at WIC Breastfeeding ClassesMeet at WIC Breastfeeding Classes

Provide ongoing phone followProvide ongoing phone follow--upup



Promotora Model
Results

Families enjoy the personal support & Families enjoy the personal support & 
informationinformation

Observed increase in exclusive BF ratesObserved increase in exclusive BF rates

Present caseload (4 Vietnamese PCPresent caseload (4 Vietnamese PC’’s):s):
57 Vietnamese & 5 Chinese mothers57 Vietnamese & 5 Chinese mothers

2 Spanish PC2 Spanish PC’’s have moved away.s have moved away.



Promotora Model
Lessons Learned & Barriers

BF materials are scarce in VietnameseBF materials are scarce in Vietnamese

PC must be bilingual (speak English)PC must be bilingual (speak English)

Vietnamese MDs discourage breastfeedingVietnamese MDs discourage breastfeeding

Challenging to contract with 2 organizations Challenging to contract with 2 organizations 



WIC Employees as Peer Counselors
Public Health Foundation, Inc.

Peer Counselor CriteriaPeer Counselor Criteria::
Current paraprofessional staffCurrent paraprofessional staff

Past/present WIC participantPast/present WIC participant

Breastfed  at least one infant for 6 Breastfed  at least one infant for 6 mosmos

Bilingual (English/Spanish)Bilingual (English/Spanish)



WIC Employees as Peer Counselors

Peer Counselors Provide:
Prenatal Breastfeeding classes  Prenatal Breastfeeding classes  

Individual breastfeeding counselingIndividual breastfeeding counseling

Weekly/monthly phone followWeekly/monthly phone follow--upup

Home or hospital visits if neededHome or hospital visits if needed

Postpartum breastfeeding support groupsPostpartum breastfeeding support groups



WIC Employees as Peer Counselors
Training Needs

OrientationOrientation
Use of the PC databaseUse of the PC database
Breastfeeding TopicsBreastfeeding Topics
Individual CounselingIndividual Counseling
Breastfeeding ClassesBreastfeeding Classes
Phone usagePhone usage
Referrals to the Lactation ConsultantReferrals to the Lactation Consultant



WIC Employees as Peer Counselors
Program Results

Peer Counselor Services: 827 women. Peer Counselor Services: 827 women. 

Total Contacts: 6327 contacts. Total Contacts: 6327 contacts. 

Average Contacts per woman: 7Average Contacts per woman: 7

Peer Counselor caseload: 60Peer Counselor caseload: 60--100 women100 women



WIC Employees as Peer Counselors
Lessons Learned

Peer Counselors need regular supportPeer Counselors need regular support

Excellent counseling skills make a Excellent counseling skills make a 
differencedifference

Bilingual IBCLC is a mustBilingual IBCLC is a must

PC data base tracking system made high PC data base tracking system made high 
caseload a manageable goalcaseload a manageable goal
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